Service Bulletin SB-68
Copyright © COMET AG  SB-68 / Page 1 of 9 Issue date: 02-Jul-2007
Business Unit Vacuum Capacitors Replaces: 30-Mar-2007
Service Bulletin SB-68
V 1.1
Software protocol interface RS-232
Table of Contents

• Technical specifications
• Overview of the product range
• Type designation
SB-61  Drive Unit
• Drive unit product lines
• Description of the drive unit components
SB-62  Introduction to Stepping Motors
• Principal function of stepper motors
• Control system of the drive unit
SB-63  Electrical Installation ID-400
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-64  Electrical Installation ID-1200
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-65  Electrical Installation ID-2800
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-66  Electrical Installation ID-5400
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-67  Step/Direction; Clockwise / Counter clockwise (CW/CCW) Interface
• Stepping driver signals
• Stepping driver timing diagram
SB-68  Software Protocol Interface RS-232
• Specification of the interface
• Frame structure
• Communication protocol between the ID and the host system
SB-69  Software Protocol Interface RS-485
• Specification
• Frame structure
• Communication protocol between the ID and the host system
SB-70  Software Protocol Interface I
2
C
• Available soon
SB-71  Software Protocol Interface SPI
• Available soon
SB-72  Safety Aspects of Integrated Drives
• Capacitor
• Electrical Insulation between ID and Capacitor
SB-73  Test results for Integrated Drives
• Tests of components
• Life time tests
DATA SHEETS are available for each Integrated Drive
Service Bulletin SB-68 Specifications of the Interface
Copyright © COMET AG  SB-68 / Page 3 of 9 Issue date: 02-Jul-2007
Business Unit Vacuum Capacitors Replaces: 30-Mar-2007
1 Specifications of the Interface
RS-232 communication involves one master and one slave. The master sends a command to the
slave and waits for the slave to reply. The slave can reply to this command at any time. After this
reply, the master is ready to send the next command.
Mode of Operation Single-ended
Maximum Driver Output Voltage +/- 25 V
Driver Output Signal Level (Loaded Min.) +/- 5 V to +/- 15 V
Driver Output Signal Level (Unloaded Max) +/- 25 V
Driver Load Impedance 3 kΩ to 7 kΩ
Max. Driver Current in High Z State Power On N/A
Max. Driver Current in High Z State Power Off +/- 6 mA @ +/- 2 V
Slew Rate (Max.) 30 V / µs
Receiver Input Voltage Range +/- 15 V
Receiver Input Sensitivity +/- 3 V
Receiver Input Resistance 3k to 7k
Baud rate at the Integrated Drive 9600 Bd
Maximum Cable Length 152 m (450 ft)
Data bits 8
Parity -
Stop bit 1
Fig. 1: Specifications for the RS-232 interface
Service Bulletin SB-68 Frame Structure
Copyright © COMET AG  SB-68 / Page 4 of 9 Issue date: 02-Jul-2007
Business Unit Vacuum Capacitors Replaces: 30-Mar-2007
2 Frame Structure
Fig. 2 shows the principal structure of the RS-232 frame:
Start